

No. 15-1452

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

SUSAN WATERS, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

v.

PETE RICKETTS, in his official capacity as Governor of Nebraska, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA (Hon. Joseph F. Bataillon; No. 8:14cv356)

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS RICKETTS, PETERSON, SLOUP, & ACIERNO

---

DOUG PETERSON  
*Attorney General of Nebraska*

DAVID T. BYDALEK  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General*

JAMES D. SMITH  
*Solicitor General*

DAVID A. LOPEZ  
RYAN S. POST  
DANIELLE L. JONES  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2115 State Capitol  
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509  
(402) 471-2682  
James.Smith@nebraska.gov  
Dave.Bydalek@nebraska.gov  
Dave.Lopez@nebraska.gov  
Ryan.Post@nebraska.gov  
Danielle.Jones@nebraska.gov

Attorneys for State Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 13

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 17

    I. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ORDER FAILS TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF FED. R. CIV. P. 65..... 17

    II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY RECEIVING INADMISSIBLE SUPPLEMENTAL EVIDENCE TO WHICH APPELLANTS WERE UNABLE TO RESPOND AND RELYING ON SUCH EVIDENCE IN ISSUING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 21

        A. The district court’s evidence “disclosed at the hearing” was not based on offered evidence, but from an unsworn comment from the gallery..... 21

        B. The Declaration of Appellees’ attorney was improperly relied upon ..... 22

    III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ISSUING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 23

        A. Appellees objectively failed to make a sufficient showing that they would suffer irreparable harm in the absence of a preliminary injunction ..... 23

        B. Given clear and controlling case law to the contrary, Appellees are not likely to succeed on the merits of their claims..... 31

1.	The definition of marriage is too deeply imbedded in our laws, history and traditions for a court to hold that adherence to that definition is illegitimate .....	54
2.	The man–woman marriage definition furthers the State’s compelling interest in connecting children to both of their biological parents .....	55
3.	There is no evidence submitted by Appellees to support the conclusory assertion of Paragraph 73 of the Amended Complaint .....	58
C.	The public interest is not served by and the balance of harms weighs against having a duly enacted provision of the Nebraska Constitution abruptly enjoined .....	61
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013) .....	56
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	61
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) .....	56-57
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	34
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) .....	36
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	14, 35-38, 41
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 132 S. Ct. 26 (2011) .....	60
<i>Calvin Klein Cosmetics Corp. v. Parfums de Coeur, Ltd.</i> , 824 F.2d 665 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	13, 20
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	14, 16, 40, 42-43, 52, 54, 57
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	43-48
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) .....	57
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150487 (D. P. R. 2014) .....	38

<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	32
<i>Dataphase Sys. v. C L Sys.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	14, 16
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	38, 41-43
<i>Dixon v. Houk</i> , 627 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	60
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979) .....	60
<i>E.g., Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	51
<i>E.g., Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) .....	35
<i>Exec. Air Taxi Corp. v. City of Bismarck</i> , 518 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2008). .....	53
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993). .....	48, 53-54
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	32
<i>Glenwood Bridge, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 940 F.2d 367 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	24, 61
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	39
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974) .....	19
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	53

<i>Helzberg's Diamond Shops, Inc. v. Valley West Des Moines Shopping Center, Inc.</i> , 564 F.2d 816 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	119
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	54, 57
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (N.Y. 2006).....	59
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975) .....	36
<i>Hood v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2003). .....	53
<i>Illinois State Bd. Of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	40
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tx. Ct. App. 2010) .....	57, 59
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Hawaii 2012).....	56-57, 59
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	56-57
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>stay denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 345 (2014) .....	31
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	37-38, 50-51
<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of Dep't of Children &amp; Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	60
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	34, 41-42
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....	37

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. ____, 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	62
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	54-55
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	54-55
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	32
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	56-57
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885) .....	41
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) .....	30, 62
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	35, 58
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	32
<i>Personnel Admin. of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	33
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	32
<i>Roberts v. Van Buren Public Schools</i> , 731 F.2d 523 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , Nos. 13-5090, 2014 WL 4347099, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122528 (E.D. La. Sept. 3, 2014).....	53



<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	36-37, 61
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996), .....	37, 43, 51
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	58
<i>Roudachewski v. All-American Care Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 648 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee’s Summit R-7 School Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	17, 31
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411, U.S. 1 (1972).....	62
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	56
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974) .....	19
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 1 34 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) .....	40, 48
<i>Securities Industry Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of Federal Reserve Sys.</i> , 468 U.S. 137 (1984) .....	48
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	41, 54-55
<i>Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861, 876 (C.D. Cal. 2005), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part, remanded</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28, 32
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	55
<i>Square Liner 360 (Degrees), Inc. v. Chisum</i> , 691 F.2d 362 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	19

<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court of Ariz.</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) .....	56-57
<i>Traditionalist Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. City of Desloge, Mo.</i> , 775 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	42
<i>United Industries Corp. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 140 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	14, 23
<i>United States v. Articles of Drug</i> , 825 F.2d 1238 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	13, 19-20
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	32, 34-35
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	37, 38, 40-41, 44-47, 49, 51, 53, 55
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 462 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	34, 50
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	39, 48
<i>Weems v. Little Rock Police Department</i> , 453 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2006). .....	53
<i>West Plains</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25945 .....	31
<i>Wright v. Lane Cnty. Dist. Court</i> , 647 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	37
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	40

<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	41-42
---	-------

**Statutes**

Defense of Marriage Act ("DOMA") .....	43, 46-48, 51
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 23-1301 .....	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 23-1302 .....	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-2604 .....	28
Nebraska Uniform Power of Attorney Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-4001, et seq., .....	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-517 .....	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 33-110 .....	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 42-104 .....	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-283.01 .....	56
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2775 .....	25-27, 29-30

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	2, 13, 16-19
Fed. R. Evid. 602 .....	14, 23

Fed. R. Evid. 802.....	14
NECivR 7.1(b)(1)(B).....	23

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Amendment I.....	49
U.S. Const., Amendment XIV.....	2, 14, 16, 24, 36, 40, 52, 63
Due Process Clause.....	31, 36, 39, 40, 53-54
Equal Protection Clause.....	34, 36, 40, 48, 52-23
U.S. Const., Article IV, Full Faith and Credit Clause.....	43
Nebraska Constitution, Article I, § 29.....	31-34, 40, 42-44, 49, 52-54, 63
